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Statistics 

Overview 
Appropriations sought for Vote Statistics in 2004/05 total $88.682 million.  This is 
intended to be spent as follows: 

• $13.092 million (14.8% of the Vote) on co-ordinating government statistical 
activities. 

• $44.058 million (49.7% of the Vote) on purchasing population, social and labour 
force statistics. 

• $29.213 million (32.9% of the Vote) on purchasing economic and business statistics. 

• $2.319 million (2.6% of the Vote) on capital contributions. 

Details of how the appropriations are to be spent appear in Parts B1, C and E of this 
Vote. 
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Statistics 
VOTE MINISTER: Minister of Statistics 
ADMINISTERING DEPARTMENT: Statistics New Zealand 
The Minister of Statistics is the Responsible Minister for Statistics New Zealand 

 

P a r t  A  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  O b j e c t i v e s  a n d  T r e n d s  

Part A1 - Objectives for Vote Statistics 

Sector outcome 

The sector outcome that drives Statistics New Zealand is: 

Governments, businesses, communities and citizens use official statistics 
on New Zealand�s economy, society and environment to inform debate, 

research and decision-making. 

The Department plans to achieve the sector outcome through three outputs funded by 
Vote Statistics.  These are: 

Output 1:  Coordination of Official Statistics 

Output 2:  Population, Social and Labour Force Statistics 

Output 3:  Economic and Business Statistics. 

The intervention logic by which those outputs will contribute to achieving the sector 
outcome is set out in the Department�s 2004 Statement of Intent. 

Coordination of official statistics is a statutory requirement under the Statistics Act 
1975.  A new model for the official statistical system is to be implemented over the next 
few years, in collaboration with other participants. 

Coordination also involves the management of statistical data integration projects 
across government.  The projects combine data from surveys and/or administrative 
sources in such a way that, when combined, the data adds more value to the statistical 
system than when used as stand-alone datasets. 

Appropriations for the two statistical outputs will fund activities that will inform 
government and the community about the nature of the society we live in, the state of 
the economy, and our position in the world. 

More specifically, the outputs funded by those appropriations will: 

• enhance planning and decision-making by both the Government and business 

• facilitate electoral and political processes, and promote both the public 
accountability of central and local government and the effective discussion and 
debate of public issues 

• promote the efficient operation of information, financial and other markets 

• meet the information needs of international organisations and businesses, and of 
other nations that compare their position to that of New Zealand. 
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To meet the challenges of an ever-changing environment and to be sustainable into the 
future, the following initiatives will assist Statistics New Zealand to move in the desired 
strategic direction: 

• provision of new office accommodation due to the lease on Statistics New Zealand�s 
Wellington building expiring in November 2005 and this is not able to be renewed 

• development and implementation of a new business process model via a Business 
Transformation Strategy 

• development of new statistical methodologies such as for data integration and for 
ensuring confidentiality in unit-record datasets. 

Government outcomes 

The outputs that the Minister of Statistics purchases through Vote Statistics will 
contribute to the Government�s outcomes by: 

• providing authoritative official statistics, independent of government influence, that 
measure progress towards those objectives 

• informing effective public policy formulation, programme implementation, policy 
presentation and programme evaluation 

• providing information on the nature of New Zealand society and on New Zealand�s 
position in the world, which determines the context of the public programmes 
directed at the overarching goals and strategic priorities. 

Links between Output Classes and the Government�s Outcomes 

The links between the Department�s three output classes and the Government�s 
outcomes are as follows: 
 
Output Class Related Outcomes 
Coordination of Government Statistical Activities Contributes to the Government�s Restore Trust in 

Government and Provide Strong Social Services 
goal by ensuring that all government statistical 
activities are coordinated to minimise respondent 
burden, avoid duplication of effort, and permit the 
linking and maximise use of statistics from a variety 
of data sources.  This contributes to stronger 
downward pressure on costs by reducing 
compliance costs. 
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Output Class Related Outcomes 
Population, Social and Labour Force Statistical 
Information Services 

Contributes to the Government�s Social Equity and 
Improve New Zealanders' Skills goals by the 
programme of social surveys, by the five-yearly 
Census of Population and Dwellings, by producing 
population estimates that are used as the 
denominator in population ratios, and by 
investigating methods to increase the use of 
administrative data for statistical purposes. 

 Contributes to the Government�s Grow an Inclusive, 
Innovative Economy for the Benefit of All goal 
through: 
• the three-yearly Household Economic Survey, 

which is a key data source for measuring 
income distribution and household expenditure.  
Other sources of income data include an annual 
income survey, tax-based data, and the Census 
of Population and Dwellings 

 • the projection of the population, its 
characteristics, and its distribution, which 
provides a reliable basis for developing a 
sustainable long-term social policy 

 • the five-yearly Census of Population and 
Dwellings, which is a major source of 
information on the population and its socio-
economic characteristics 

 • the programme of social reporting, which 
provides in-depth analysis of the circumstances 
of major subgroups of the population. 

 Contributes to the Government�s Strengthen 
National Identity and Uphold the Principles of the 
Treaty of Waitangi goal through the publication of 
outputs that describe Māori social and economic 
outcomes, and through the availability and further 
development of systems to ensure that Māori have 
access to statistics. 

Economic and Business Statistical Information 
Services 

Contributes to the Government�s Grow an Inclusive, 
Innovative Economy for the Benefit of All goal by: 
• producing a wide range of statistics that 

provides information necessary to facilitate and 
monitor economic activity and growth, 
employment, and price stability 

• providing statistics on small business, research 
and development, capital investment and 
productivity 

• measuring New Zealand�s transactions with the 
rest of the world 

• providing international comparisons.  
Other business and economic statistics enable 
markets to be well informed. 
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Part A2 - Trends in Vote Statistics 

The time series of departmental flows for Vote Statistics reflects the fluctuations in the 
level of outputs purchased by the Crown. 

Output Trends 1999/2000 to 2004/05 

Figure 1 - Trends in Vote Statistics Appropriation 
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Source: Statistics New Zealand 

The fluctuation in the funding level for Statistics New Zealand is largely due to the 
cyclical nature of some of the surveys.  The main fluctuation in funding is due to the 
New Zealand Census of Population and Dwellings which is conducted only once in 
every 5 years.  In the year when the census is conducted costs increase significantly 
mainly due to expenditure on wages for enumerators and other temporary processing 
costs.  The last Census year was in 2000/01 and the next Census year will be in 
2005/06.  

In 2005/06 Statistics New Zealand�s funding profile increase demonstrates a dramatic 
change compared to 2003/04.  The 5 main contributing factors are: 

1 The 2006 Census option for internet response, which is one-off funding and does 
not form part of the census funding cycle, and the increase to enumerator pay, 
which forms part of the ongoing census funding cycle. 

2 Commencement of the new programme of Official Social Statistics. 

3 Continuation of the Linked Employer-Employee Data (LEED) project. 

4 Continuation of the implementation of the Official Statistical System Model. 

5 Statistics New Zealand�s new accommodation for Wellington staff. 

Appropriation trends for departmental output classes can be characterised by three 
major activities. 
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Cycles of statistical activity that impact on appropriations 
Census of Population and Dwellings 

The five yearly Census of Population and Dwellings has a significant effect on the total 
appropriation.  Approximately 68% of the total cost of the census programme, is 
expended in the year a census is held, resulting in a large increase that year and 
corresponding decrease the following year.  In 2004/05, the third year of the Census 
funding cycle, funding is set at $11.764 million.  This includes an addition of $7.050 
million that was approved in the 2004 Budget process to implement an option for 
Census on the internet.   

The following graph shows the variability in funding that Statistics New Zealand 
receives for the census programme. 

Figure 2 - Trends in Census of Population and Dwellings Appropriations 
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Source: Statistics New Zealand 

Other cyclical activities 

Most other statistical activities have monthly, quarterly or annual cycles that do not 
cause significant changes to appropriations from one year to the next.  The exceptions 
that do impact on the Vote, but to a much lesser extent than the population census, are 
the three-yearly cycle of the Household Economic Survey and the six-yearly cycle of 
the revision to the Consumers Price Index.   

Changes for one-off contracted statistics that are funded via third parties 

Statistics New Zealand generates a small portion of total revenue by contracting out its 
services and running surveys for third parties.  These surveys are fiscally neutral, 
because they impact equally on the department�s revenue and expenditure targets.  
The amount of revenue that will be generated in any one year is often difficult to 
forecast in advance because there is not a significant amount of time between the 
request for running a survey and the actual running of it.  Funding from one off third 
party contracts in 2004/05 is not expected to change significantly and is forecasted to 
be $2.177 million. 
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Capital Contributions and Other Expenses: 1999/2000 to 2004/05 

Variations in these tend to reflect one-off rather than ongoing transactions.   

Capital contributions 

The table below shows the Capital contributions during this period: 
 
Capital Contributions 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 
Housing Survey  380     

Development of Computer 
Assisted Interviewing System 

  1,300    

Student Loans   100    
Development of Injury Statistics 
System 

   810 230 150 

LEED      2,169 
Total - 380 1,400 810 230 2,319 

 

In 2000/01 Statistics New Zealand received a contribution of $380,000 for the 
development of the Housing Survey. 

In 2001/02 there were two capital contributions totalling $1.400 million.  The first, for 
$1.300 million, was for the purchase and development of a computer-assisted 
interviewing system.  The second, for $100,000, was to develop an integrated 
database to provide better quality information on student loans. 

In 2002/03 a contribution of $810,000 was approved for the development of a new 
injury statistics system.  This capital contribution also impacts on Statistics 
New Zealand in 2003/04 and 2004/05, with further capital contributions of $230,000 
and $150,000, respectively. 

The capital contribution of $2.319 million in 2004/05 is the combination of the new 
budget initiative for a linked employer-employee database, and further capital to finalise 
the development of the Injury Statistics System. 

Analysis by Appropriation Type: 2003/04 and 2004/05 Compared  

Departmental output classes 

The 2004/05 annual appropriations for the purchase of departmental outputs are 
expected to total $86.363 million, an increase of $16.605 million compared with 
2003/04.  The output classes are generally consistent with 2003/04, except for the 
significant factors outlined below. 

Further details on all changes below are contained in Statistics New Zealand�s 
Statement of Intent 2004. 
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Changes - all output classes 

Reduced funding for: 

• Statistics for third-party clients - the appropriation for output classes: Coordination of 
Government Statistical Activities; Population, Social and Labour Force Statistical 
Information Services; and Economic and Business Statistics, have been reduced 
overall by $0.500 million, in alignment with reduced costs recovered from third 
parties for the supply of one-off, contracted statistics.    

• Funding was provided in the 2003 Budget to address capability issues within 
Statistics New Zealand.  Due to the scope and extent of the organisational 
reshaping, the use of this funding has been deferred and required a shift of 
expenditure into outyears. The Capability Programme funding was provided for two 
years (2003/04 and 2004/05) and this has been extended (2004/05 and 2005/06) to 
better align the funding with the revised timeframes. 

• The standard Capital Charge rate for 2004/05 is 8.0% (8.5% for 2003/04).   

Changes - output class: Coordination of Government Statistical Activities 

Additional funding of: 

• $4.428 for Official Statistical System Model - this includes a single point of access 
for important official data sources and a reference database of all government 
surveys to understand and manage respondent burden more effectively on a whole 
of government basis. 

Changes - output class: Population, Social and Labour Force Statistical Information 
Services 

Additional funding of: 

• $2.040 million for Linked Employer-Employee Data (LEED) project 

• $7.050 million for an internet response option for the New Zealand Census of 
Population and Dwellings  

• $2.199 million for the Longitudinal Immigration Survey: New Zealand. 

Changes - output class: Economic and Business Statistical Information Services 

Additional funding of: 

• $305,000 to produce the Satellite Accounts for Non-Profit Institutions and 
Households 

• $3.376 million for business performance statistics under the Growth and Innovation 
Framework. 
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R e c o n c i l i a t i o n  o f  N e w  I n i t i a t i v e s  t o  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

 
 $000 - increase/(decrease) 

Initiative Appropriations as shown in Part B 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 

Growth and Innovation Framework (GIF) Departmental Output Class - Departmental 
Economic and Business Statistical Information 
Services 

703 3,375 2,315 2,315 2,315 

Statistics New Zealand Accommodation for 
Wellington Staff 

Departmental Output Class - Coordination of 
Government Statistical Activities 

 (1,993) 328 1,084 1,084 

 Departmental Output Class - Population, Social and 
Labour Force Statistical Information Services 

  226 226 226 

 Departmental Output Class - Economics and 
Business Statistical Information Services  

  174 174 174 

 Capital Investment  (4,200) 5,700   

Longitudinal Immigration Survey: New Zealand Departmental Output Class - Population, Social and 
Labour Force Statistical Information Services 

906 906 906 906 906 

Linked Employer-Employee Data (LEED) Departmental Output Class - Population, Social and 
Labour Force Statistical Information Services  

 2,040 2,040 2,040 2,040 

 Capital Investment  2,169 807 639  

Census of Population and Dwellings Departmental Output Class - Population, Social and 
Labour Force Statistical Information Services 

 7,050 13,175 113  

Programme of Official Social Statistics Departmental Output Class - Population, Social and 
Labour Force Statistical Information Services  

  4,430 7,994 10,944 

 Capital Investment   250 750 1,250 

Official Statistical System Model Departmental Output Class - Coordination of 
Government Statistical Activities 

 4,428 4,221 3,431 3,458 

Total Initiatives  1,609 13,775 34,572 19,672 22,397 
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T r e n d s  i n  V o t e  S t a t i s t i c s  -  S u m m a r y  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  a n d  C r o w n  R e v e n u e  

 
1999/2000 2000/01 2001/02 2002/03  2003/04 2004/05 Appropriations to be Used 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08  

 By the Department  
Administering the Vote 

For Non-Departmental  
Transactions 

Types of Appropriation 
Actual 
$000 

Actual 
$000 

Actual 
$000 

Actual 
$000 

Budget 
$000 

Estimated 
Actual 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Total 
$000 

Estimated 
$000 

Estimated 
$000 

Estimated 
$000 

Operating Flows                

Classes of Outputs to be 
Supplied  

56,229 83,873 64,228 60,834 69,758 68,445 86,363 - - - 86,363 130,679 89,614 86,846 

Benefits and Other 
Unrequited Expenses  

- - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Borrowing Expenses  - - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Other Expenses  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Capital Flows                

Capital Contributions  - 380 1,400 810 230 230 2,319 - - - 2,319 6,757 1,389 1,250 

Purchase or 
Development of Capital 
Assets  

- - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Repayment of Debt  - - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Total Appropriations   56,229 84,253 65,628 61,644 69,988 68,675 88,682 - - - 88,682 137,436 91,003 88,096 

Total Crown Revenue 
and Receipts  

 - - - - - - N/A N/A N/A N/A - - - - 
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P a r t  B  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

Part B1 - Details of Appropriations 
 

 2003/04 2004/05   

 Vote  Estimated Actual  Vote  

Appropriations 
 Annual 

$000 
Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 Description of 2004/05 Appropriations 

Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Gross)  

       

Coordination of Government 
Statistical Activities  

8,619 - 8,443 - 13,092 - Fulfilment of the statistical co-ordination requirements of the Statistics Act 1975 
and publication of statistical compendia.  

Population, Social and Labour Force 
Statistical Information Services  

34,630 - 34,047 - 44,058 - Provision of statistics on Census of Population and Dwellings, demography, 
social policy, household economics, the labour market, the environment and 
housing, and maintaining the Streets Directory.  

Economic and Business Statistical 
Information Services  

26,509 - 25,955 - 29,213 - Provision of statistics on business, on international trade and finance, and on the 
government sector, and publication of the National Accounts.  

Total Appropriations for 
Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Gross)  

69,758 - 68,445 - 86,363 -  

Capital Contributions to the 
Department  

       

Capital Investment  230 - 230 - 2,319 - Capital Contributions for development of a linked employer-employee statistical 
database and finalising the development of the Injury Statistics system.  

Total Appropriations for Capital 
Contributions to the Department  

230 - 230 - 2,319 -  

Total Appropriations   69,988 - 68,675 - 88,682 -  
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P a r t  C  -  E x p l a n a t i o n  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  O u t p u t  
C l a s s e s  

Part C1 - Departmental Output Classes 

Output Class - Coordination of Government Statistical Activities 

The Minister of Statistics will purchase outputs to fulfil the statistical coordination 
requirements of the Statistics Act 1975.  Those requirements include: 

• advising government departments on statistical matters 

• providing assessments for ministerial approval of survey proposals submitted by 
government departments for surveys of major significance to the official statistical 
system 

• defining and facilitating the use of standard statistical concepts, procedures, 
definitions and classifications 

• holding a conference of users of official statistics at least once every five years 

• conducting systematic reviews of the collection, compilation, analysis, abstraction 
and publication of official statistics. 

The Minister of Statistics will also purchase the annual New Zealand in Profile, and 
monthly Key Statistics publications. 

Output Class - Population, Social and Labour Force Statistical 
Information Services 

The Minister of Statistics will purchase statistical and related outputs in the following 
categories: 

Census of Population and Dwellings 

Statistics and reports from the five-yearly census. 

Demographic statistics 

Analysis of changes to the population base, including the preparation of population 
estimates and demographic projections. 

Social statistics 

Information on the social conditions in New Zealand. 

Household economic statistics 

Statistics relating to individual and household income and expenditure. 

Labour market statistics 

Analysis of the labour force, including labour supply, wage rates, work stoppages, 
earnings and hours worked, employment contracts and work-related injury and illness. 
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Regional and environmental statistics 

Statistics on housing and the environment and the development of statistics with a 
regional focus. 

Housing statistics 

Statistics on housing. 

Output Class - Economic and Business Statistical Information Services 

The Minister of Statistics will purchase statistical and related outputs in the following 
categories: 

Index statistics 

Statistics relating to consumer and business price indexes and the Labour Cost Index. 

Enterprise accounts statistics 

Statistics measuring financial performance and financial position by broad industry 
groups, including retail trade, wholesale trade and manufacturing. 

Enterprise production statistics 

Statistics relating to physical measures of production, including agricultural production, 
industrial production, building activity, accommodation occupancy and business 
demography. 

Business performance statistics 

Statistics measuring various aspects of the way in which businesses operate, including 
business practice, research and development, information technology, biotechnology 
and e-commerce. 

International accounts statistics 

Statistics measuring changes in the value and volume of imports and exports of 
merchandise trade, balance of payments statistics showing the flows of resources 
between New Zealand businesses, government and individuals on the one hand, and 
the rest of the world on the other, and international investment position statistics. 

National accounts statistics 

Statistics analysing the past and current macro performance of the New Zealand 
economy, and statistics relating to the financial activities of central and local 
government. 
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P a r t  E  -  E x p l a n a t i o n  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  C a p i t a l  
F l o w s  

Part E1 - Capital Contributions 

Information regarding this appropriation is provided in Part B1. 

Net Worth of Entities Owned 

Statement of Estimated and Forecast Net Worth 
 

 
 
Entities Owned 

 
Balance 

Date 

Estimated Net 
Worth 2004 

$ million 

Forecast Net 
Worth 2005 

$ million 

Statistics New Zealand 30 June 19.640 21.959 
 



 

 

 


